8.32 GHz
DIELECTRIC RESONATOR OSCILLATOR
SURFACE MOUNT MODEL: GSDRO832-8XT
FREQUENCY
Copyright © Synergy Microwave Corporation
201 McLean Boulevard • Paterson, New Jersey 07504 USA
Tel: (973) 881-8800 • Fax: (973) 881-8361
E-Mail: sales@synergymwave.com  • Website: http://www.synergymwave.com
Patents : http://www.synergymwave.com/patents [ 1 of 4 ]
FEATURES:
► Gold Standard Series
► Extended Operating Temperature Range
► Exceptional Phase Noise Performance
► Small Size Surface Mount
► Lead Free RoHS Compliant
Phase Noise
-175
-165
-155
-145
-135
-125
-115
-105
-95
-85
1000 10000 100000 1000000 10000000
Ph
as
e
N
oi
se
 (d
Bc
/H
z)
Offset Frequency (Hz)
SPECIFICATIONS (Rev. A 04/18/24)
Frequency 8.32 GHz
Tuning Voltage 1 - 10 VDC
Bias Voltage +8 VDC @ 30 mA (Max.)
Output Power +5 dBm (Min.)
Tuning Sensitivity 0.35 MHz/V (Typ.)
Thermal Drift 0.6 ppm / °C (Typ.)
Output Impedance 50 Ohms (Nom.)
Harmonic Suppression 32 dBc (Typ.)
Frequency Pulling 1 kHz (Typ. @ 1.75:1 VSWR)
Frequency Pushing 25 kHz/V (Typ.)
Tuning Port Capacitance 10 pF (Typ.)
Phase Noise @ 25°C
Offset dBc/Hz (Typ.)
1 kHz -95
10 kHz -125
100 kHz -149
1 MHz -167
10 MHz -173
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +85 °C
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Storage Temp. Range -45 to +90 ºC
Bias Voltage +8.5 V
Tuning Voltage +16 V
DC Voltage Applied to RF Out ±25 V
Notes:
1. Tuning of the mechanical screw can cause significant shifts in frequency and
cause irreversible damage to the product. Warranty is void if tuning screw exceeds
±0.5 turn max.
2. Test data measured with bias voltage at +8V.
3. Specifications guaranteed at 10 GHz.
Package # 479-2
RF
VCC
VT
0 .000
0 .200
0 .400
0 .600
0 .800
1 .000
0
.0
0
0
0
.2
0
0
0
.4
0
0
0
.6
0
0
0
.8
0
0
1
.0
0
0
RF
VCC
VT
0 .060
0 .060
0 .130
X 3 PLCS.
0 .0 9 5
X 3 PLCS.
0 .050
BOTTOM VIEW
0.5 0 0 SQ
0.880
0 .8 5 0 MAX
12
13 8
1
11
2
10
3
9
4
14 7
15 6
16 5
0
.0
00
0
.2
20
0
.4
20
0
.6
2
0
0
.8
20
0 .000
0 .220
0 .420
0 .620
0 .820
1 .040
1
.0
40
21 3 4
9101112
13
14
15
16 5
6
7
8
RF
VCC
VT
0 .0 7 0 SQ X 1 6 PLCS.
RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT
0 .270
0
.2
7
0
0
.7
7
0
0 .770
8.32 GHz
DIELECTRIC RESONATOR OSCILLATOR
SURFACE MOUNT MODEL: GSDRO832-8XT
FREQUENCY
Copyright © Synergy Microwave Corporation
201 McLean Boulevard • Paterson, New Jersey 07504 USA
Tel: (973) 881-8800 • Fax: (973) 881-8361
E-Mail: sales@synergymwave.com  • Website: http://www.synergymwave.com
Patents : http://www.synergymwave.com/patents [ 2 of 4 ]
P
E
R
F
O
R
M
A
N
C
E
 P
L
O
T
S
8.3177
8.3179
8.3181
8.3183
8.3185
8.3187
8.3189
8.3191
8.3193
8.3195
8.3197
8.3199
8.3201
8.3203
8.3205
8.3207
8.3209
8.3211
8.3213
8.3215
8.3217
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Fr
eq
ue
nc
y
 (
G
H
z)
Control Voltage (Vdc)
+25ºC +85ºC -40ºC
0.0
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0
10.0
11.0
12.0
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
O
ut
pu
t P
ow
er
 (
dB
m
)
Control Voltage (Vdc)
+25ºC +85ºC -40ºC
8.32 GHz
DIELECTRIC RESONATOR OSCILLATOR
SURFACE MOUNT MODEL: GSDRO832-8XT
FREQUENCY
Copyright © Synergy Microwave Corporation
201 McLean Boulevard • Paterson, New Jersey 07504 USA
Tel: (973) 881-8800 • Fax: (973) 881-8361
E-Mail: sales@synergymwave.com  • Website: http://www.synergymwave.com
Patents : http://www.synergymwave.com/patents [ 3 of 4 ]
P
E
R
F
O
R
M
A
N
C
E
 P
L
O
T
S
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.45
0.50
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Tu
ni
ng
 S
en
si
tiv
ity
 (M
H
z/
V)
Control Voltage (Vdc)
+25ºC +85ºC -40ºC
-45
-40
-35
-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
2n
d
H
ar
m
on
ic
 S
up
pr
es
si
on
 (d
B)
Control Voltage (Vdc)
+25ºC +85ºC -40ºC
8.32 GHz
DIELECTRIC RESONATOR OSCILLATOR
SURFACE MOUNT MODEL: GSDRO832-8XT
FREQUENCY
Copyright © Synergy Microwave Corporation
201 McLean Boulevard • Paterson, New Jersey 07504 USA
Tel: (973) 881-8800 • Fax: (973) 881-8361
E-Mail: sales@synergymwave.com  • Website: http://www.synergymwave.com
Patents : http://www.synergymwave.com/patents [ 4 of 4 ]
P
E
R
F
O
R
M
A
N
C
E
 P
L
O
T
S
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Fr
eq
ue
nc
y
Pu
sh
in
g
(k
H
z)
Control Voltage (Vdc)
pk - pk at +8 V (+/-0.5 V)